reasonable enquiries, the Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owners are
Independent Third Parties. None of the Placees has become a substantial shareholder (within
the meaning of the GEM Listing Rules) of the Company immediately upon Completion.

– 1 –

The net proceeds from the Placing of approximately HK$30.76 million will be utilised as
follows:

(i) approximately 42% of the total estimated net proceeds, or approximately HK$12.92
million, will be used for purchase of raw materials for production;

(ii) approximately 23% of the total estimated net proceeds, or approximately HK$7.07
million, will be used to increase the Group’s liquidity, thus allowing the Group to offer
longer credit period to customers, so as to increase market competitiveness of the
Group; and

(iii) approximately 35% of the total estimated net proceeds, or approximately HK$10.77
million, will be used for working capital of the Group to meet obligation such as
payment of professional parties’ fee.

The shareholding structures of the Company immediately before and after Completion are
set out as follows:

Immediately before

Completion

Immediately after

Completion

Number of

Shares Approximate

Number of

Shares Approximate

(%) (%)

Shareholders

Sun Universal Limited(Note 1) 245,300,400 36.62 245,300,400 30.51
Brilliant Talent Global Limited(Note 2) 116,580,000 17.40 116,580,000 14.50
Public Shareholders

The Placees — — 134,000,000 16.67
Other public Shareholders 308,119,600 45.98 308,119,600 38.32

Total 670,000,000 100.00 804,000,000 100.00

– 2 –

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Sun Universal Limited is legally and beneficially owned by Mr. Ma

Gary Ming Fai. Accordingly, Mr. Ma Gary Ming Fai and his spouse, namely Ms. Hung Fung King

Margaret, are deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Sun Universal Limited for the purpose of

Part XV of the SFO.

2. The entire issued share capital of Brilliant Talent Global Limited is owned by Ms. Zhang Gui Hong, who

is the spouse of Mr. Yi Cong, an executive Director. Accordingly, Ms. Zhang Gui Hong and Mr. Yi Cong

are deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Brilliant Talent Global Limited for the purpose of